The population size was 761 which 

is the total number of undergraduate students in year 2, 3 and 4 of 2023/2024 academic session 

from the tertiary institutions offering tourism. The study adopted purposive sampling technique.  

The sample of the study was made up of three hundred and eighty-one (381). This study involved 

the use of two instruments. Questionnaire on Modern Technologies Variables and Students’ 

Academic Performance Test in Tourism Studies. The questionnaire consisted of statements to which 

respondents were meant to indicate their level of agreement or disagreement based on the 4 points